

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED [See 10th Cir. R. 34.1(G)]

No. 04-9541

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS SLINGLUFF

PETITIONER

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR

RESPONDENT

AND

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

NOMINAL RESPONDENT PURSUANT TO FED.R.APP.P. 15(a)

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
(HON. SIDNEY J. GOLDSTEIN)

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

HOWARD M. RADZELY
SOLICITOR OF LABOR

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
ASSOCIATE SOLICITOR FOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

CHARLES F. JAMES
COUNSEL FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION

JOHN SHORTALL
ATTORNEY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
FRANCES PERKINS BUILDING, ROOM S-4004
200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210-0001
(202) 693-5445

SEPTEMBER 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Related Cases..... vii

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of the Facts

- A. Statutory and regulatory background..... 5
- B. OSHA discovers violations at Mr. Slingsluff's worksite.... 8
- C. The Judge's decision..... 11

Summary of the Argument..... 13

Argument

- I. THE JUDGE PROPERLY REJECTED MR. SLINGLUFF'S
COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGE

 - A. Standard of review..... 14
 - B. The Secretary may establish OSHA coverage by
demonstrating that the employer's business is within a
class of activities that, as a whole, substantially affects
interstate commerce..... 14
 - C. The record shows that commercial stuccoing is a class
of business activity that, as a whole, substantially
affects interstate commerce..... 23

II.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JUDGE'S FINDING THAT MR. SLINGLUFF IS AN EMPLOYER SUBJECT TO THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT	
A.	Standard of review.....	26
B.	Substantial evidence supports the challenged findings.....	26
III.	MR. SLINGLUFF'S REMAINING CONTENTIONS ARE MERITLESS.....	28
	Conclusion.....	31
	Certificates of Compliance and of Service	
	Statutory Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC</i> , 492 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15, 21, 24, 25
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. (2003)).....	23
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	6
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	17
<i>Lee Way Motor Freight v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 511 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1975).....	5-6
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	2, 4
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	17, 21
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....	20
<i>OCAW v. OSHRC (American Cyanamid Co.)</i> , 671 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 459 U.S. 905 (1982).....	2
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> , 35 P.3d 723 (Colo. OPDJ 2001).....	11
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	17
<i>Polish Nat. Alliance v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944).....	21

<i>Proyect v. U.S.</i> , 101 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>State of Utah v. Marks</i> , 740 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Tierdael Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 340 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2003).....	26-27
<i>U.S. v. Cunningham</i> , 161 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>U.S. v. Dye Constr. Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 78 (10th Cir. 1975).....	15, passim
<i>U.S. v. Janus Indus.</i> , 48 F.3d 1548 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14, 18
<i>U.S. v. Haney</i> , 264 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>U.S. v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	16, passim
<i>U.S. v. Meienberg</i> , 263 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	19, 22
<i>U.S. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>U.S. v. Riddle</i> , 249 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14

<i>Universal Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 182 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Usery v. Lacy</i> , 628 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1980).....	5, 15, 20, 24, 25
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	17

Statutes and regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 554.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962 (RICO)).....	15
Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. § 3518(c)(1)(B)(ii).....	28
<i>Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970</i> , Pub.L. 91-596, 84 Stat. 1590, as amended by Pub.L. 101-552, § 3101 (codified at 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 (2000 ed.)).....	1, passim
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 651(a)	5, 19
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	5
§ 3(5), 29 U.S.C. § 652(5).....	6, 14, 15
§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2)	6
§ 10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	6
§ 10(b), 29 U.S.C. § 659(b)	6
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1, 2, 3
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	1, 4, 25, 26, 27

§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....	2, 4
29 C.F.R. § 1903.7(a).....	28
29 C.F.R. § 1903.17.....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1903.17(a).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1926, Subpart L - Scaffolds.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1926.32(g).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1926.451.....	11
29 C.F.R. § 2200.33.....	3
29 C.F.R. § 2200.200(a).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2200.200(b).....	4, 29
29 C.F.R. § 2200.202(a).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2200.204(b).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 2200.205(a).....	29

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 201(b).....	24
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 28(a)(7).....	2
10th Cir.R. 28.1(B).....	2

Sidney A. Shapiro, <i>Substantive Reform, Judicial Review, and Agency Resources: OSHA as a Case Study</i> , 49 Admin. L. Rev. 645 (1997).....	6
<i>Fall Protection in Construction</i> , OSHA Publication 3146 (1998 revised) [http://www.osha.gov/SLTC/fallprotection/recognition.html].....	7
<i>Scaffold Use in the Construction Industry</i> , OSHA Publication 3150 (2002 Revised) [http://www.osha.gov/SLTC/scaffolding/index.html].....	7
<i>OSHA Handbook for Small Businesses</i> , OSHA Publication 2202 (1996 revised) [http://www.osha.gov/Publications/osha2209.pdf].....	7
S. Rep. No. 1282, 91st Cong. 2d Sess. at 4 (1970), reprinted in <i>Legislative History of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970</i> (1971).....	25
